

No. 10-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

AZZA EID, AMRE R. GINENA,
NAHID I. GINENA, REDA A. GINENA,
SABRINA KOBERT, M. SAMIR MANSOUR,
NAZMI N. NAZMI, M. MAGDY H. RASIKH,
AND HEBA NAZMI

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DON G. RUSHING
WILLIAM V. O'CONNOR
ELLEN N. ADLER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Drive
Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740
dmaynard@mofocom

JANUARY 24, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
TREATY AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS IN- VOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. The Treaty	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	15
REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S READING OF THE TOKYO CONVENTION, WHICH IS CON- TRARY TO THE UNITED STATES’ UNDER- STANDING OF THIS TREATY, THREATENS AVIATION SECURITY.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Misinterpretation Of The International Treaty Governing Air- line Security Will Deter Aircraft Captains From Taking Swift Action To Address Actual Or Potential Security Threats	15
1. The decision below will defeat the principal purpose of the Tokyo Con- vention and chill aircraft captains from making critical security deci- sions.....	15
2. The decision misinterprets the Tokyo Convention as offering essentially no defense for captains and airlines sued under the Warsaw Convention.....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Tokyo Convention Is Contrary To The Views Of The United States, Which Should Have Been Accorded Great Weight.....	24
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Interpretations By Other Federal Courts Of The Domestic Counterpart To The Tokyo Convention	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated July 30, 2010.....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada, dated January 5, 2005	72a
Appendix C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada, dated June 15, 2006.....	81a
Appendix D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated October 26, 2010.....	96a
Appendix E: Relevant treaty provisions	97a
Appendix F: Relevant statutory provisions.....	112a
Appendix G: Amicus Brief of the United States, filed July 18, 2008.....	114a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)	24
<i>Al-Qudhai'een v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 841 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	28, 31
<i>Al-Watan v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	28
<i>Cerquiera v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 111 (2008).....	11, 27, 28, 29
<i>Christel v. AMR Corp.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	28, 31
<i>Cordero v. Cia Mexicana De Aviacion, S.A.</i> , 681 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1982)	28, 29, 30
<i>Dasrath v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D.N.J. 2006).....	28
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959).....	26
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	6
<i>Hammond v. Northwest Airlines</i> , No. 09-12331, 2010 WL 2836899 (E.D. Mich. July 19, 2010).....	28
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	9, 20
<i>Ruta v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	28, 31
<i>Williams v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975).....	27, 28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Zervigon v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 1305 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	28, 31
<i>Zikry v. Air Canada</i> , Civil File No. 1716/05 (Israeli Magistrates Ct. 2006)	23
STATUTES:	
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(1).....	27
49 U.S.C. § 44902(b)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 87-197, 75 Stat. 466 (1961).....	27
INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS:	
Convention on Offences and Certain Other Acts Committed on Board Aircraft, <i>opened for signature</i> Sept. 14, 1963, 20 U.S.T. 2941 (1969).....	2
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Transportation by Air, <i>opened for signature</i> Oct. 12, 1929, T.S. No. 876 (1934)	9
International Conference on Air Law, <i>Adoption of National Legislation on Certain Offences Committed on Board Civil Aircraft (Unru- ly/Disruptive Passengers)</i> , Assemb. Res. A33- 4 (2001).....	18
International Conference on Air Law, <i>Tokyo, Aug.-Sept. 1963, Minutes</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Robert P. Boyle & Roy Pulsifer, <i>The Tokyo Convention on Offenses and Certain Other Acts Committed on Board Aircraft</i> , 30 J. Air L. & Com. 305 (1964)	16
Gerald F. Fitzgerald, <i>The Development of International Rules Concerning Offences and Certain Other Acts on Board Aircraft</i> , 1 Can. Y.B. Int'l L. 230 (1963)	4, 18
S. Exec. Doc. No. 90-L (1968)	5, 16, 17
S. Exec. Rep. No. 90-3 (1969)	4, 16, 20
S. Rep. No. 91-1083 (1970)	15, 16, 17
